may require increased limits in the insurance coverage based upon the nature and extent 
of the Work; however, the minimum limits for bodily injury. including death, shall be 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) for each person and One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000) for each occurrence and a minimum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($250,000) for property damage for each occurrence. Any Person maintaining, 
pipe, lines or underground conduits, in or under the surface of any Roadway by virtue of 
any statute, ordinance or franchise, may provide an annual Certificate of Insurance to 
cover all work performed within the year, in an amount deemed acceptable to the